
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Bill Bilton (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Kerry, Ralph Toofany, Pat Vaughan, Christopher Reid and 
Laura McWilliams

Substitute member(s): Councillors Gary Hewson and Kathleen Brothwell

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Legal Services, Becky Scott, Daren Turner 
and Claire Moses

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2018 3 - 8

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Protecting Vulnerable People To Follow

4. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 9 - 36

5. Review of Corporate Documents 37 - 38

6. Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 39 - 54

7. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and Executive Work 
Programme Update 

55 - 62

8. Health Scrutiny Update 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 9 October 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan, Councillor Christopher Reid, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams and Councillor Thomas Dyer

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andy Kerry

15. Confirmation of Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 and 19 
September 2018 be confirmed.

16. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

17. Proposed Commemorative Plaque Scheme for Lincoln 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager, Corporate Policy

a. presented the proposals for a Commemorative Plaque Scheme for Lincoln.

b. referred to paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the report and detailed the 
background of the report.

c. advised that there were a small number of commemorative plaques 
already in place at various locations across the city, erected under 
previous schemes operated by CoLC and Lincoln Civic Trust, the schemes 
had now lapsed and no guidance or criteria existed.

d. highlighted the draft guidelines and criteria for the new Lincoln Scheme at 
appendix C of the report and advised that it was based on schemes 
operated by other councils.

e. advised that the number of plaques would be limited to 3 per year.

f. advised that the scheme would be operated by Development Management 
within existing staff resources, it was proposed that the new scheme 
should be partly funded by City of Lincoln Council (producing and installing 
the plaque)  for which a reserve budget of £2k initially would be identified 
through Finances.

g. advised that each application would be considered by the Historic 
Environment Advisory Panel (HEAP) and recommended to Executive for a 
decision.

h. invited members questions and comments

Question: Would all applications be considered by HEAP?
Response: The applications that did not fit the set criteria would be filtered out 
before they were considered by HEAP.

3

Item No. 1



Question: Some of the eligibility criteria was very subjective, could all of the 
applications be considered by HEAP?
Response: We would take as many of the applications to HEAP as possible.
Comment: The unveiling of the plaques should be celebrated and suggested that 
they be a civic event.
Question: Were there any plans for updating the current plaques so that they 
were all of the same style?
Response: Not at the moment due to the cost, however, it could be considered if 
3 applications were not received by the end of the year.
Comment: It was important that women were also recognised for their 
achievements as part of the scheme.
Response: Suggested that the balance of applications represented by men and 
women be monitored.

RESOLVED that 

1. the proposal to adopt a commemorative plaque scheme be supported.

2. the following suggestions be considered
[...]
ng the passage? 
Response: The issues were specific to this passage due to the layout. The 
gating of the passage would break the cycle of ASB and the task force would be 
in a better position to tackle the issues. 
Question: Would gating this passage set a precedence for gating other passages 
if the issues were moved?
Response: Most of the other passages in the City would not be able to be gated.
Question: Expressed concerns over the displacement of issues and suggested 
that CCTV be placed in other passages such as the Glory Hole.
Response: This could be looked into.

RESOLVED that

1. the proposed PSPO permitting the gating of the St Peters Passage be 
supported and referred to Executive for approval.

2. that a review of the PSPO be brought to Policy Scrutiny Committee in 15 
months’ time.

3. That Executive consider implementing CCTV at other passages in the City.

19. Protecting Vulnerable People 

Item deferred to the next meeting.

20. Joint Protocol on Unauthorised Encampments in Lincolnshire 

Becky Scott, Legal and Democratic Services Manager

a. updated members on recent unauthorised encampments in the city and 
advised that there were proposed amendments to the Joint Protocol for 
Unauthorised Encampments in Lincolnshire. 

b. referred to Appendix A of the report and gave an overview of the 
encampments in the city in the last 3 years including the cleaning up costs.

c. explained the current process for dealing with encampments and advised 
that each encampment would take up a substantial amount of Officer time 
and resources to deal with it.

d. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and outlined the main changes to the 
Protocol that were being considered by Lincolnshire County Council. 

e. advised that Lincolnshire County Council had some minor amendments 
that had not been received yet, and suggested that delegated authority be 

5



granted by the Executive to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council to sign the document once the amendments had been received.

f. invited members questions and comments

Question:  Referred to paragraph 7 of the report and asked if there was any land 
outside of the city boundaries that could be used to offer as alternative sites for 
travellers?
Response: It was difficult to identify land for alternative sites across the County 
however, officers were working with other authorities to try and achieve this.

RESOLVED that 

1. the proposal to seek a city-wide Injunction Order be supported

2. the delegation of authority to the Leader and Chief Executive for the 
signing off of the Joint Protocol dealing with Unauthorised Encampments 
in Lincolnshire be supported. 

21. Health Scrutiny Update 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meetings held on 13 June, 11 July and 
12 September 2018, these were:
 

 Children and Young Persons Service.
 Lincolnshire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Update
 Non-Emergency Patient Transport Service for NHS Lincolnshire CCG’s 

– Thames Ambulance Service Limited.
 The 2017 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 

Lincolnshire
 Children and Young Persons at Lincolnshire NHS Trust – Risk to 

Safety of the Services
 Review of Clinical Commissioning Group – Arrangements to Support 

Lincolnshire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
 Future Model of Service Provision of Specialist Health Services to 

People with a Learning Disability
 Children and Young Persons at ULHT update
 United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust – Update on Care Quality 

Commission Inspection
 East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust Update
 Non-Emergency Patient Transport for Lincolnshire – Thames 

Ambulance Service Limited
 Renal Dialysis Services in Lincolnshire
 Lincolnshire Sustainability and Transportation Partnership – Acute 

Service Review Consultation Plan

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and Executive Work Programme 
Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:
 

6



a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’.

b. presented the Executive Work Programme December 2018 – December 
2019.

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest.

d. invited members questions and comments.
 
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme.
  
RESOLVED that:
 

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted.

2. the Executive work programme be noted.

7



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 NOVEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT AUTHOR: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an opportunity for Policy Scrutiny Committee to discuss and comment, 
as part of the formal consultation period, on the proposed scheme for Local 
Council Tax Support for the financial year 2019/20.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Government abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from 1st April 2013 which 
was a 100% funded scheme and replaced it with a local Council Tax Support 
(CTS) discount scheme with a cash-limited fixed grant.

2.2 City of Lincoln must approve a local Council Tax Support scheme for 2019-20 by 
31 January 2019.  Council Tax Support schemes cannot be changed mid-financial 
year.  The Council carries the risk if caseloads and expenditure increases more 
than expected.

2.3 The consultation process for the draft CTS Scheme in respect of 2019/20 will 
begin on 1 November 2018 with major preceptors, stakeholders and public 
consultation.  The consultation will end on 14 December 2018. 

2.4 There are nine options which have been recommended to be included within the 
consultation.  The options include changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme, to 
technical changes within the Council Tax billing process.  These options are 
included in paragraph 5.3 of the report.

2.5 It is also recommended that the Council’s CTS Hardship Fund is maintained at a 
cost of £20,000 to respond to the demand for further support with Council Tax 
costs.

3. Background

3.1 The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31st March 2013 and replaced 
by the Council Tax Support Scheme.  This scheme can be determined locally by 
the Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders and residents.  There are currently 8,744 residents claiming Council 
Tax Support in the Lincoln District. 3,066 are pensioners who are protected under 
the legislation and receive Council Tax Support as prescribed by the Government 
(broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit).  It is the 5,678 working age 
claimants where a local scheme can be determined which can change the level of 
support provided.

9

Item No. 4



4. Reviewing the Council Tax Support scheme

4.1 Every Billing Authority must consider whether it will revise its Council Tax Support 
scheme by 31st January every year and allow for a period of consultation with its 
major preceptors and other stakeholders before it is approved by full Council as 
required by the Local Government Finance Act 2012.  A CTS scheme cannot be 
changed mid-financial year.   

4.2 The proposed CTS scheme must go through certain steps to comply with the 
provisions stated in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 before it can be 
adopted by this Council as a Billing Authority:-

Before making a scheme, the authority must (in the following order):- 

a) consult any major precepting authority which has power 
 to issue a precept to it, 

b) publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and 

c) consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have 
an interest in the operation of the scheme

4.3 Throughout 2018/19, claimant caseload has continued to reduce.  It was expected 
to reduce due to national work incentives being rolled out through the Jobcentre 
Plus, implementation of Full Service Universal Credit in March 2018, as levels of 
employment remain at record highs and as a result of our previous policy changes.

Caseload has decreased from 8,853 in April 2018 to 8,744 at 31 July 2018 and as 
such the current cost of the scheme for 2018/19 is lower than the predicted cost 
outlined in the Taxbase calculation which was undertaken in December 2017.

In terms of future caseload we are forecasting the caseload to reduce further as a 
result of national work incentives being rolled out through the Jobcentre Plus, 
continued implementation of Universal Credit and the recovery of the economy 
and impact on income levels. In addition there a number of initiatives and reviews 
being undertaken across the whole caseload which is reducing/removing 
entitlement (this includes Verification of Earnings and Pensions, National real time 
data from HMRC, earnings, and self-employed reviews) which contribute to a 
reduction in caseload.  However, it should be noted that as the Brexit negations 
continue to progress there is a potential negative impact on the economy.  This 
has the potential to impact on the claimant caseload although it is unlikely to do so 
in the initial years. Officers have stated the use of Universal Credit income for 
some customers, will also result in a reduced CTS award, and potentially a nil 
award.  

Officers have modelled a 1% caseload decrease, which is shown in Appendix 1.

4.4 The table below show the caseload changes from 1 April 2013

Table 1:

Total 
Caseload

Pension 
Caseload

Working Age 
caseload

Apr-13 11018 4077 6941

10



Jul-13 10947 4036 6911
Oct-13 10829 3996 6833
Jan-14 10765 3935 6830
Apr-14 10603 3889 6714
Jul-14 10378 3827 6551

Oct-14 10171 3781 6390
Jan-15 10124 3724 6400
Apr-15 10108 3679 6429
Jul-15 10048 3644 6404

Apr-16 9581 3463 6118
Jul-16 9500 3417 6083

Apr-17 9
[...]
 not considered to 
have a significant impact on the overall collection rate.  Modelling therefore 
assumes a collection rate of 98.75%.

5.3 The options considered are as follows:

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme: With 4% Council Tax 
increase  and 1% caseload decrease;

 Option 2: Reducing maximum savings limit:  The current maximum 
savings limit (the savings limit over which one is no longer eligible for 
Support) is £10,000.   Officers have modelled a reduction in savings 
limit of £9,000. £8,000, £7,000 and £6,000. These are shown in 
Appendix 1.

 Option 3: Increasing minimum entitlement: The current minimum 
entitlement amount is £2.  This means, any customer with a Council Tax 
Support award of less than £2 will not be entitled.  Officers have modelled 
an increase in minimum entitlement limit of £2.50, £3.00, £3.50 and 
£4.00.  These are shown in Appendix 1.

 Option 4: Removal of family premium: The family premium is an 
additional amount which can be added to a households applicable amount 
– essentially increasing the amount of Council Tax Support which can be 
awarded. From 1 May 2016, the Government made a number of changes to 
benefits and tax credits for people with children, and this was one of those 
changes.  For Council Tax Support, it was for the Local Authority to decide 
whether the premium would be removed.  Officers have modelled the 
removal of this premium.  This is shown in Appendix 1.

 Option 5:   Universal Credit Changes: Universal Credit (UC) awards are 
reviewed on a monthly basis, in line with changes to the customer’s 
circumstances during each month – such as changes to wages.  The DWP 
issue billing authorities with details of the new UC award and billing 
authorities are then required to re-assess the Council Tax Support.  Since 1 
April 2018, there have been 10,789 documents from the DWP – all of which 
have required an assessment decision.  In turn, the monthly re-assessment 
of Council Tax Support results in a rev
[...]
ollected using 
collection figure 

of 98.75%

No. 
Customers 
Affected

Impact per 
customer 
per week 
(£)

1 Current scheme only – 
removal of family premium

£7,657,150 (£158,422) (£25,348) (£25,031) 1,638 £0.98

25



Appendix 1 – Policy Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2018 – Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

Council Tax Technical Options for change as at 31st July 2018

Option 6: Council Tax 
Empty Homes 
Premium

Council 
Tax 

Band

Total 
properties 
per band

Additional 
revenue per 

band @ 200%

Total  
additional 
revenue

City of Lincoln 
Additional 

revenue – 16%

Amount expected to 
be collected using 
collection figure of 

98.75%
A 97 £572 £55,484 £8,877 £8,766
B 16 £667 £10,672 £1,708 £1,686
C 7 £762 £5,334 £853 £843
D 10 £858 £8,580 £1,373 £1,356
E 1 £1,048 £1,048 £168 £166
F 1 £1,239 £1,239 £198 £196
G 3 £1,429 £4,287 £686 £677

Introduce 200% 
premium charge for 
properties empty over 2 
years 

H 0 £1,715 £0 £0 £0
Total  135 £86,844 £13,863 £13,690

Option 7: Care leavers 
council tax exemption

Age Total Average Band 
A charge

Cost of 
exemption @ 

100%

Cost to 
City of 

Lincoln @ 
16%

Cost of 
exemption 

@ 50%

Cost to 
City of 

Lincoln @ 
16%

16 1 £1143.96 £1,144 £183 N/A N/A
17 4 £1143.96 £4,576 £732 N/A N/A
18 11 £1143.96 £12,584 £2,013 N/A N/A
19 10 £1143.96 £11,440 £1,830 N/A N/A
20 13 £1143.96 £14,871 £2,379 N/A N/A
21 8 £1143.96 £9,152 £1,464 £4,576 £732
22 0 £1143.96 £0 £0 N/A N/A
23 0 £1143.96 £0 £0 N/A N/A

26



Appendix 1 – Policy Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2018 – Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

24 1 £1143.96 £1,144 £183 N/A N/A
25 3 £1143.96 £3,432 £549 N/A N/A

Total N/A 42 N/A £38,895 £6,223 £4,576 £732

27



T
his page is intentionally blank.



Appendix 2 – Policy Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2018 – Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

1

Equality with Human Rights Analysis Toolkit

SECTION A

Name of policy / project / service Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

Background and aims of policy / 
project / service at outset

In January 2018, the meeting of Full Council approved City of Lincoln Councils Council Tax Support 
Scheme (CTS) for 2018/19.  There were no local changes made to the scheme.

The Council must review and reapprove its Council Tax Support scheme each year as part of its budget 
setting process, and make any necessary changes for 1 April 2019

It is recognised that the combined effects of the wider welfare reform package on the residents of the 
District requires a robust and detailed Equality Impact Assessment.

The current document contains data derived from the current Council Tax Support caseload.

Following publication of the draft scheme, formal consultation will commence on 1 October 2018 and will 
end on 9 November 2018, utilising a combination of the council’s consultation web-portal, press releases 
and social media directing the public to the on-line consultation documents.  Letters will also be issued to 
all customers in receipt of Council Tax Support.  Emails will be issued to relevant stakeholders, including 
Citizens Advice and the Financial Inclusion Partnership.

The level of changes to the current scheme have been modelled and individuals / groups impacted by the 
selection of changes is shown below: -

 Retain current scheme with 4% Council Tax increase and 1% caseload reduction – 8,579 CTS 
customers affected

 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium to be increased from 150% to 200% - 135 council tax payers 
affected

 Care leavers council tax exemption – 42 care leavers positively affected
 Introduction of a minimum payment threshold of 95% - 2,961 CTS customers affected

29



Appendix 2 – Policy Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2018 – Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

2

 Introduction of a minimum payment threshold of 90% - 2,961 CTS customers affected
 Introduction of a minimum payment threshold of 85% - 2,961 CTS customers affected
 Introduction of a minimum payment threshold of 80% - 2,961 CTS customers affected
 Reducin
[...]
?*

The policy and CTS is the responsibility of City of Lincoln Council. It is approved by the Executive Board and 
then full Council. It will be administered by the Council's Shared Revenues and Benefits Service.

The Council will analyse its current caseload and produce figures showing the main groups of working age 
claimants getting Council Tax Support now and likely to be affected by changes to the current scheme. 
Extracts of the data will allow monitoring of the main types of people affected by the policy can take place as 
required

Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s)
(Sign and Print Name)

Claire Moses                

Date 9/8/2018

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director
(Sign and Print Name)

Martin Walmsley
Date 9/8/2018

35



T
his page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 NOVEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF CORPORATE DOCUMENTS

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: BECKY SCOTT – LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
MANAGER 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present a proposal of a review of corporate documents to the committee for 
consideration

2. Background

2.1 There are many policies and strategies of the council which have been approved 
by Executive/Full Council. The Chair of this Committee and the Leader of the 
Council have requested that this Committee undertake a role to monitor and 
review these documents periodically.

2.2 It will be beneficial to carry out a review of these documents. The council can then 
ensure that it has a comprehensive list of documents on which to base a review 
and ongoing monitoring. This is required to make sure the Council’s formal policies 
and strategies are robust in order to inform the decision making processes of 
officers, as well as the members.

3. Policies Breakdown

3.1 A spreadsheet has been developed showing all corporate documents which will be 
considered by Service Managers and then Assistant Directors to ensure this is 
complete. It will be provided to a future meeting of Policy Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration and any documents needing to be formally reviewed will then be 
included on the agenda for the relevant committee (normally a scrutiny committee 
and Executive) as appropriate.

4. Strategic Priorities 

4.1 High performing services

Ensuring that there are robust formal policies/strategies in place will make sure 
that the Council can perform at a high level and its decision making process is 
thorough and in accordance with the legal framework.

5. Organisational Impacts

5.1 Finance 

There are no financial implications in this report.

37

Item No. 5



5.2

5.3

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 

There are no legal implications arising from this report aside from ensuring that the 
decision making processes used in the Council are robust.

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 

There are no additional equality, diversity and human rights issues arising from 
this report as officers will consider this aspect for each corporate document 
separately.

6. Recommendation 

6.1 That members consider the approach to be taken in this review and monitoring 
process of corporate documents and provide any comments.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

None 

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Becky Scott - (01522) 873441
 Pat Jukes – (01522) 873657

38



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: CLAIRE TURNER -  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2017/18 for comments, prior to being 
referred to Full Council for approval. 

2. Background

2.1 Within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees should produce an 
annual report to Council. Cha
[...]
Requested at 28 
November 2017 
meeting

Annual Scrutiny Report Democratic Services Regular Report

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-2019 Update Democratic Services Regular Report

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

15 January 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Housing Enforcement Policy Hannah Cann Added 18 September 
2018

Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-2019 Update Democratic Services Regular Report

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

19 March 2019

59



Amended 31 October 2018 CT

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Draft Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 Democratic Services Regular Report

Review of Procurement Policies Heather Carmichael Requested at 10 October 
2017 meeting.

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

 Review of Houses in Multiple Occupation Article 4 Direction and Supplementary Planning Documents – For review in June 2020 (as requested 
at the meeting of 20 June 2017

60



 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

November 2018 - October 2019 
 
 

NOTES 

 
1. The Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

prepares an Executive Work Programme to cover a period of twelve 
months.   

 
2. The Executive Work Programme contains matters which the Leader 

has reason to believe will be the subject of a key decision during the 
period covered by the Plan or Executive decisions which are likely to 
be taken in private. 

 
3. A Key Decision is one which is likely: 

 
a) to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure which is , or 

the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Local Authority’s budget for the service or function to which it 
relates; or 

 
b) to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 

working in an area comprising 2 or more wards in the area of the 
local authority. 

 
4. Whilst the majority of the Execu
[...]
2019/20 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

07 January 2019 
 

Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit - 
Council Tax 
 
 

To consider the estimated balance for 
the Council Tax element of the 
Collection Fund and the surplus or 
deficit to be declared for 2018/19. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

21 January 2019 
 

Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit - 
Business Rates 
 
 

To report the estimated balance for 
the business rates element of the 
collection fund and the surplus or 
deficit to be declared for 2018/19. 

Executive 
 

Yes Public 

62


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2018
	4 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	13.11.18 COLC PSC - Council Tax Support Scheme 2019-20 - Appendix 1 - FI...
	13.11.18 COLC PSC - Council Tax Support Scheme 2019-20 - Appendix 2 - FI...

	5 Review of Corporate Documents
	6 Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18
	Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 - DRAFT

	7 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 - Appendix A
	Work Programme Exec
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 13 November 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor 
Pat Vaughan, Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer and Councillor Alan Briggs

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Andy Kerry and Councillor Christopher Reid

23. Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be 
confirmed.

24. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

25. Protecting Vulnerable People 

Kate Ellis, Director of Major Developments gave a  verbal update on Protecting 
Vulnerable People and made the following key points:

 The internal Safeguarding Board had evolved significantly over the past 
few years on a piecemeal basis.

 At the Safeguarding Board meeting in June Officers discussed how the 
Council could respond to the agenda in a more corporate, joined up and 
efficient way.

 Following agreement from CMT and Councillor R Kirk, Safeguarding 
Member Advocate, the board had been renamed to Protecting Vulnerable 
People Board and it now covered:

o Safeguarding 
o Prevent
o Domestic Violence/ Abuse
o Modern Day Slavery 
o Hate Crime 
o Suicide Risk 

 The aim was to provide a more holistic approach, to provide a better 
service to customers and to prevent duplication across the Authority.

 The Protecting Vulnerable People Boards work would include:
o A review of the Terms of Reference
o A review of Policies eg The County Safeguarding Policy
o Producing a new training programme to incorporate all aspects of 

Protecting Vulnerable People 
o A promotional approach eg monthly promos 

 The Council wanted to equip its staff with the skills and tools to provide a 
quality meaningful service to customers and residents.

 An all member briefing would be held.

Members asked the following questions and received relevant responses:

Question –  How many members of staff had been trained on Suicide 
prevention?
Response – The figures could be circulated after the meeting.



Question – What was being done to assist staff with Mental Health issues?
Response – HR had launched a programme where staff could make a telephone 
call and speak to someone confidentially and independently to work about any 
issues. There was also the Wellbeing agenda and the Global challenge.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

 

26. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits 

a. presented the proposed scheme for Local Council Tax Support for the 
financial year 2019/20 as part of the formal consultation period.

b. gave the background to the scheme as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that the Council must consider whether to revise or 
replace its Council Tax Support Scheme each financial year.

c. advised that the caseload had decreased from 8,853 in April 2018 to 8,744 
at 31 July 2018 therefore the cost of the scheme for 2018/19 was lower 
than the predicted cost outlined in the Taxbase calculation which was 
undertaken in December 2017.

d. referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report and explained the reasons for the 
decreased caseload and advised that it was forecast to decrease further. 

e. advised that officers had modelled a 1% caseload decrease as shown at 
appendix 1 of the report.  

f. detailed the options that had been modelled at Appendix 1 of the report 
and advised that it gave an indication of the potential savings to the 
Council and the major preceptors

g. advised that on 29 October 2018 the Executive made the decision to 
consult on all of the scenarios modelled as detailed in paragraph 5.3 of the 
report.

h. advised that further information on the ongoing consultation would be 
circulated to the committee following the meeting. 

i. asked for committee’s consideration and comments on the options as part 
of the formal consultation process.

Question: Asked for clarification on the collection rate of 98.75%.
Response: It was the collection rate over the course of time and not within the 
financial year.
Question:  Referred to option 3 and asked what period of time the minimum 
entitlement covered. 
Response: The minimum entitlement was per week.

The committee supported the following options:

 Option 1 – No change to the current scheme



 Option 5 – Universal Credit Changes
 Option 6 – Council Tax empty homes premium
 Option 7 – Care leavers Council Tax Exemption

RESOLVED that the above comments be submitted as part of the formal 
consultation process on the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20.

27. Review of Corporate Documents 

Becky Scott, Legal and Democratic Services Manager

a. presented a proposal of a review of corporate documents to the committee 
for consideration.

b. advised that there were many policies and strategies of the council which 
had been approved by Executive/ Full Council and explained that the Chair 
of Policy Scrutiny and the Leader of the Council had requested that the 
Committee undertake a role to monitor and review them.

c. advised that a spreadsheet was being developed showing all corporate 
documents and would be brought to a future meeting of Policy Scrutiny for 
consideration and any documents that needed to be formally reviewed 
would be scheduled on the agenda for the relevant committee.

RESOLVED that the process for the review and monitoring of corporate 
documents be supported. 

28. Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 

Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer presented the Scrutiny Annual Report 
and asked for Members’ questions and comments.

Members noted the report and recommended that it be forwarded to Full Council 
for approval.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and forwarded to Full Council for approval.

29. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and Executive Work Programme 
Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:
 

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2018-19 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’.

b. presented the Executive Work Programme November 2018 – October 
2019.

c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest.

d. invited members questions and comments.
 
Members made no further comments or suggestions regarding the Policy 
Scrutiny work programme.



  
RESOLVED that:
 

1. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted.

2. the Executive work programme be noted.

30. Health Scrutiny Update 

The Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business that 
had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 17 October 2018, 
these were:
 

 Winter Planning
 Lincolnshire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership – Mental Health
 Annual Report of Lincolnshire West Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Integrated Care Providers Contract Arrangements – Consultation

RESOLVED that the report be noted.


